## **PROCEDURE MANUAL**

		<b>PROCEDURE 203.1</b>		
			Page 1 of 1	
ARIZONA WESTERN COLLEGE		Last Revision Date: 12-01-2020; 08-17-2020; 10-10-2017; 09-08-2009;	08-17-2020;	
			09-08-2009;	
				02-02-2009; 09-08-1999
		Effective Date:	09-08-1999	
			Last Review Date:	02-07-2022
Section:	AdministrationSubject:Academic Accreditation		of the College	

## **PURPOSE**

The President of the College is responsible for ensuring the continuing academic accreditation of the College.

## **PROCEDURE**

- 1. The President of the College is the primary and initial person for contact by the accrediting association.
- 2. Upon notification by the accrediting association that an evaluation is pending, the President selects the chair(s) of a steering committee for accreditation.
- 3. The chair(s) with the approval of the President nominate and select members of the steering committee.
- 4. The steering committee is responsible for developing a general set of comprehensive procedures and timelines for the College's accreditation and evaluation that involve all College constituencies. These must be approved by the President before implementation.
- 5. The steering committee chair(s) compile and prepare the final accreditation/evaluation self-study document. The President is responsible for final approval of this document.
- 6. The steering committee chair(s) submit all appropriate documents for accreditation to the President for resubmission to the accrediting association and organize site visits.
- 7. The President will communicate regularly with the District Governing Board as to the progress of academic accreditation and respond to any questions or concerns.